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Respondent .

Appearances: David L. Carlson, on his own behalf; California
Teachers Associ ation by A Eugene Huguenin, Jr., Attorney, for
the Davis Teachers Associ ation, CTA/ NEA.

Before Caffrey, Carlyle and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

JOHNSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oyment
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by David L. Carlson
(Carlson) of a Board agent's partial dismssal (attached) of his
unfair practice charge regarding the denial of religious objector
status and the deduction and paynent of agency fees. Carlson
al l eged that by engaging in this conduct, the Davis Teachers
Association;‘CTA/NEA (Association) violated his fights under
sections 3543.6(b) and 3546.3 of the Educational Eﬁploynent
Rel ations Act (EERA).!

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
or gani zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se



The Board has reviewed Carlson's appeal, the Association's

response,

the warning and dismssal letters and the entire record

in this case. The Board finds the warning and dism ssal letters

to be free of prejudicial error and adopts them as the decision

of the Board itself.

Secti

to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

on 3546.3 hol ds:

Not wi t hst andi ng subdi vision (i) of Section
3540.1, Section 3546, or any other provision
of this chapter, any enployee who is a nenber
of a religious body whose traditional tenets
or teachings include objections to joining or
financially supporting enployee organizations
shall not be required to join, maintain
menbership in, or financially support any
enpl oyee organi zation as a condition of

enpl oynent; except that such enpl oyee may be
required, inlieu of a service fee, to pay
sunms equal to such service fee either to a
nonr el i gi ous, nonl abor organi zati on,
charitable fund exenpt from taxation under
Section 501 (c) (3) of Title 26 of the Internal
Revenue Code, chosen by such enpl oyee froma
list of at |least three such funds, designated
in the organizational security arrangenent,

or if the arrangenent fails to designate such
funds, then to any such fund chosen by the
enpl oyee. Either the enpl oyee organization
or the public school enployer nay require
that proof of such paynents be nmade on an
annual basis to the public school enployer as
a condition of continued exenption fromthe
requi rement of financial support to the
recogni zed enpl oyee organi zati on. I f such
enpl oyee who hol ds consci enti ous objections
pursuant to this section requests the

enpl oyee organi zation to use the grievance
procedure or arbitration procedure on the
enpl oyee's behal f, the enpl oyee organi zation
is authorized to charge the enployee for the
reasonabl e cost of using such procedure.



The Board her eby AFFI RMS t he Boérd agent's parti al disniséal
of the unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CO 318.

Menbers Caffrey and Carlyle joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA I ( ) . PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

July 15, 1994

David L. Carlson

Re: NOTI CE OF PARTI AL DI SM SSAL
David L. Carlsonv. Davis Teachers Association. CTA NEA
Unfair Practice Charge No. S QOO 318 '

Dear M. Carl son;:

| indicated to you, inny attached |etter dated June 15, 1994,
that certain allegations contained in the charge did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that, if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anmended these
allegations to state a prinma facie case or withdrew themprior to
June 27, 1994, the allegations woul d be di smssed. Your
subsequent requests for additional tinme in which to respond were
granted, and a First Amended Charge was filed by certified nai
on July 12, 1994.1

The First Arended Charge consists of a six-Fage'response to ny
June 15 letter, which reargues the facts alleged in the original
charge. Though not specified therein, it is assunmed that al
facts originally alleged in the charge are incorporated in the
First Amended Char ge.

Deni al of Religious C(bjector Status

You first dispute that this allegation should be held untinely,
arguing that the Respondent's record of communications in this
area has been too unreliable for you to be held accountabl e for
knowi ng when their decision to deny you your religious objector
status was final. You argue that the six nonths statute of
limtations should toll only fromthe point in tine (Cctober 29,
1993) when agency fees were first w thhel d fromyour paycheck,
and not fromthe August 9, 1993 letter informng you that
religious objector status had been deni ed.

It is true that you sent a letter to Charging Party on Septenber
15, 1993 seeking to reverse the decision conmuni cated by the
August 9 letter. The Respondent replied to that letter on
Cctober 3, 1993, however, and reiterated the decision to deny

'The anendrment was received on July 13, 1994.
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your request for religious objector status. Your original charge
refers to the Respondent's (ctober 3 letter as its "final
response.” In addition, the District sent you a letter on or
‘about Cctober 5, 1993 which notified you that the agency fee
deducti on woul d commrence w th your next paycheck.

Thus, you had know edge of the conduct giving rise to this

al legation in your charge as early as August 9, 1993, which was
then reaffirmed by both the Respondent and your enployer in early
Cct ober 1993. Each of these dates falls outside the six nmonths

peri od preced|n% the filing of your charge, and this allegation

must therefore be -dismssed as-untinely. (Regents of the

Uni versity of California 1993? PERB Deci si on No. 1002-H
Falrfield-Suisun Unified School District (1985 PERB Decision No.

l%|47;46|_$63| dsburg Union Hgh School District (1984) PERB Decision
o. .

M/ June 15 letter also indicated that this allegation was subject
to dismssal because it does not allege that the Respondent's
requi renents for obtaining religious objector status were greater
than provided for by statute. Your response acknow edges that
you have not alleged otherw se, and does not allege any

addi tional information which would constitute prinma facie
evidence of a violation of the statute.

Lunp_Sum Paynent Requirenent

Your charge alleges that Respondent's requirenent that religious
obj ectors make a |lunp sum annual payment of an anmount equival ent
to dues, rather than having an option of nonthly anrol
deductions, constituted unlawful interference wth enpl oyees
protected right to not participate in an enpl oyee organi zati on.

M/ June 15 letter indicates agreenment with the basic theory, but
finds the evidence presented, including that available from
PERB s official files, does not support the claimthat such a
requirenent was in effect during the six nmonths period preceding
the filing of the charge.

~Your response to this point is in tw parts: The Respondent did

not communi cate its change in policy to you until after the
filing of the instant charge, and that the change in policy does
not renedy the defect. Thi's response is unpersuasive on both
poi nts. _

The burden is on a charging party to allege facts which both
establish a prima facie violation and the tineliness of the
charge. (See, e.g., n Franci L fi hool Distri (1985)
PERB Deci sion Nos. 501 and 502.) 1In the instant case, the July
12 anendnent fails to allege facts whi ch woul d show t hat
Respondent nai ntai ned a policy arguably violative of enployees'
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rights in this respect after July 1, 1993, and this allegation
nust al so be dismssed as untinely.

Rghts of Religious Chjectors

Your response in this area asserts that PERB has "read Hudson too
narrowly." The response does not allege any facts not already
considered in the analysis set forth in ny June 15 letter, and
this allegation nust be dismssed for the reasons set forth in ny
earlier letter.

 Duty_of Fair Representation

Your response cites as mssing fromny June 15 letter any nention
of how you have "docunented [Respondent's] inability, or
unwi | I ingness, to represent [you] fairly either as a bilingually
certificated teacher or as a religious objector.” You then
indicate that "the failure to represent fairly is the unbrella
under which the other allegations fall."

Your original charge includes allegations relatin? to ne?otiated
sal ary increases in 1990-91 which you believe reflect a [ack of
under st andi ng on Respondent's part of the value of bilingual
teachers, and al so relates subsequent efforts on your part in
1991 to wi n approval of special conpensation increases for
Spani sh I nmersion teachers in your district. Your charge al so

I ncl udes al | egati ons concerning Respondent's effort, in the fal
of 1993, to exclude non nenbers froma Site Liaison Conmttee at
your school, but also relates that you were inforned that a new
commttee would be elected without the restrictions.

The right to fair representation is guaranteed by EERA section
3544.9 and a breach of the duty thereby violates section
3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation inposed on the
exclusive representative extends to r|evanpe_handlln%; (Frenont
‘Teachers Association (Kin%% (1980) PERB Decision No. 125; United
feachers of Los Angeles |1ins) (1982) PERB Decision No. 258.)
In order to state a prinma facie violation of .this section of
EERA, Charging Party nust show that the Association's conduct was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. In United Teachers
of Loa Angeles (Collins). the Public Enpl oynment Relations Board
stat ed: . _

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnent in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Gtations.]

A uni on naﬁ exercise its discretion to
determne how far to pursue a grievance in
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the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a nmeritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
Aunion is also not required to process an
enpl oyee' s grievance if the chances for
success are mni nal .

In order to state a_Prina facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

. . . must at a mninmminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the excl usive
representative's action or jnaction was

—————————r——

without a rational basis or devoid of honest

| udgnent . hasi s added. )" Reed D strict
%eaghers Aségi?gtion. CHVVFQEA éEyes% (1983)
cl st on No. p. 9, citin cklin

Teachers Prof essi onal Associ at i on Roner 0)
(1980) PERB Decisron No. 124.)

Your charge, as witten, does not allege conduct which states a
prima facie violation of the duty of fair representation. The

I ndi vi dual al | egations di scussed above, - and 1 n ny June 15 letter,
do not constitute evidence of a such a violation.

Summar y

Therefore, | amdismssing those allegations which fail to state
a prinma facie case for the reasons set forth above as well as the
facts and reasons contained in ny June 15, 1994 |letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public EnPIo¥nent_Re[ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a reviewof this dismssal of certain allegations
contained in the charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself
within twenty EéO) cal endar days after service of this dismssal.
(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(a).) To be t|nely filed,
the original and five copies of such appeal nust be actually
received by the Board itself before the close of business
(5 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United States
mai | postnarked no later than the last date set for filing.
Cal . Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135.) Code of Qvil
rocedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814
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If you file a timely aPpea[ of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (2%£ cal endar
days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Seryvice

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filedwith the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personal |y
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage pai d and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, must be inwiting and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the .
B03|t|on of each other party regarding the extension, and shal

e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
“party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

EFinal _Date

If no apPeaI is filedwithinthe specified time limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine [imts have expired.

Sincerely,

ROBERT THOWVPSON _
Deputy Ceneral GCounse

Les Chi shol m
Regi onal D rector

Attachnent

cc: A Eugene Huguenin, Jr.
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June 15, 1994
David L. Carl son

Re: David L. Carlson v. Davis Teachers Associ ati on. CTA NEA
Unfair Practice Charge No. S QO 318
PARTI AL WARNI NG LETTER '

Dear M. Carl son:

On April 29, 1994 David L. Carlson, a teacher in the Davis Joint
Unified School District (Dstrict) filed the above-referenced
unfair practice charge with the Public Enploynent Rel ati ons Board
(PERB or Board). M. Carlson alleges that the Davis Teachers
Associ ation, CTA/ NEA (Association) has violated his rights under
t he Educational Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA) at Gover nnent
Code sections 3543.6 (b) and 3546. 3.

| nvestigation of this char%e has reveal ed the follow ng Eertinent
information. M. Carlson has been a school teacher in the
Dstrict for alnost six years. He is a nenber of the bargaining
unit exclusively represented by the Association but is not a
menber of the Association. An agency fee provision was

negoti ated by the Association and the District in 1992 and PERB
conducted an organi zati onal security election in Cctober 1992.
In that election the agency fee arrangenent was apProved by the
voters and subsequently went into effect. M. Carlson requested
and was granted religious objector status by the Association in
Januarg 1993. M. Carlson was inforned at that tine that he
woul d be required to pay the equivalent of the full Association
dues to a selected nunber of charities with all nonies due and
payabl e by February 15, 1993.% M. Carlson requested the

in addition, the information fromthe Association stated
that—to obtarnm—a e gi ous exenpti on, one nustngrovide to the
Association a letter of proof that one is a nmenber of a religious
body whose teachi ngs oppose paynent of dues or agency fees to an
enpl oyee organi zati on.
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Associ ation provide himwi th a Hudson? notification so that he

m ght reduce the anmount of noney he was going to pay to the
charity accordingly. The Association did not reply to M.

Carl son substantively until a letter dated August 9, 1993 which
indicated that the Association had waived his obligation for .fees
for the school year 1992-93, revoked his religious objector
status, and designated himas a fee payer for the school year
1993-94.

M. Carlson wote the Associ ation on Septenber 15, 1993
indicating that he should still be granted religious objector
status and that he should not be listed as an agency fee payer.
The Associ ati on responded on Cctober 3, 1993 indicating that M.
Carlson had failed to conply with Article 4.3.6 of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenment between the District and the Association.?

The letter concluded that since he had not satisfied this

requi renment he would be classified as a service fee payer and
recei ve the appropriate Hudson notice informng himof the steps
that he nust take to request the rebate of the fees not used for

representation purposes.

’Chi cago_Teachers Union. local No., 1 v. Hudson (1986) 475
U.S. 292. Inthis decision, the U S. Suprene Court established
three procedural safeguards to ensure that agency fee collection
m nim zes infringenent on nonuni on menbers' First Amendnent
Rights. First, the procedure nust avoid the risk that the fees
will be used to finance ideological activities unrelated to
col l ective bargaining. Second, the plan nust provide fee payers
wi th adequate information about the union's expenditures. Third,
the schene nust provide a reasonably pronpt arbitration forum
wher e nonnenbers can object to the anpunt charged.

®Section 4.3.6 of the collective bargaining agreenent
st ates: ' '

[Alny certificated enpl oyee who enunciates in a

credi ble way religious tenets or teachings which

i nclude objections to joining or financially supporting
enpl oyee organi zati ons which qualify himor her as a
religious objector shall pay an anmpbunt equal to the
service fee to one of the three follow ng non-
religious, non-|abor organization charitable funds:

4.3.6.1 Anmerican Heart Association
4.3.6.2 Anerican Cancer Society
4.3.6.3 Al zhei mer Society
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On Cctober 5, 1993, M. Carlson was notified by the District that
it would begll_n deducting the Association's agency fee on Cctober
29, 1993. he District also indicated that he could submt
direct and full payment to the Association by Qctober 15, 1993
and thus obviate the need for nonthly w thholding fromhis _
paycheck. On CQctober 29, 1993 the D strict comrenced w t hhol di ng
agency fees fromM . Carlson's paycheck.

M. Carlson received a Hudson notification for the 1993-94 school
year fromthe Association on May 20, 1994. On May 31, 1994, the
Associ ation refunded the agency fees collected fromM . Carlson
for Septenber 1993 - April 1994 with 10%interest. °

M. Carlson's Position

M. Carlson argues that the Association has violated the statute
b% revoking his status as a religious objector. He believes that
the Association's publishing of requirenents for a religious

obj ector status that were nore stringent than those contained in
the contract constitutes intimdation of non-union nmenbers and a
violation of the contract. For exanple, an Association
representative indicated that religious objector status woul d not
be granted wi thout a signature of a pastor/l|eader of an organi zed
rel 1gious body. He also asserts that religious objectors shoul d
be all owed the sane paynent process as agency fee payers, that

is, allowing ten nonthly paynents rather than requiring religious
obj ectors to pay the equivalent of the full union dues in a
singl e Iunﬁ sumpaynent. I n addition he believes that religious
obj ectors have the rlght to receive a Hudson notification and pay
only the equivalent of fees used for representational purposes.

CGeneral ly M. Carlson also believes that agency fees shoul d be
found to be unconstitutional.

D _scussi on

This charge boils down to four allegations: (1) M. Carlson was
illegally denied religious objector status by the Association in
August 1993; (2) the Association's practice of requiring
religious objectors to pay the entire anmount equivalent to union
dues in one lunp sumpaynent interfered with enpl oyees' rights to
not participate in the Association; (3) the Association illegally
denied religious objectors the right to receive a Hudson notice
and have their fees reduced to only those costs chargeable to
representation purposes; and (4) agency fees were collected from
M. Carlson prior to his receipt of a Hudson notification. This
| etter addresses only the first three allegations.
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Denial of Religious C(hjector Status

M. Carlson's loss of religious objector status took pl ace
outside the statutory six nonth limtations period.* The charge
was filed on April 29, 1994 and woul d enconpass any al | eged
Associ ation activities which occurred after Qctober 29, 1993.
M. Carlson was notified by the Association that he woul d not be
%ranted_rellg|ou$ obj ector status or, in the alternative, that

Is religious objector status had been withdrawn by |etter dated
August 9, 1993. This conduct is outside the statutory period and
shoul d be di smssed as untinely.

However, even if the claimwas tinely, it appears that it does
not state a prima facie violation of the EERA  Governnent Code
section 3546. 3 states:

Not wi t hst andi ng subdi vision (i) of Section
3540. 1, Section 3546, or any other provision
of this chapter, any enpl oyee who is a nenber
of a religious body whose traditional tenets
or teachings_ I nclude objections to jolning or
financially_supporting_enployee organi zations
shall not be required to join, naintaln
“menbership in, or financially support any
enpl oyee organi zation as a condition of
enpl oynent; except that such enpl oyee may be
required, inlieu of a service fee, to pay
suns equal to such service fee either to a
nonrel|8|ous, nonl abor organi zati on,
charitabl e fund exenpt fromtaxation under
Section 501(c) (3) of Title 26 of the Internal
Revenue Code, chosen by such enpl oyee froma
|ist of at |east three such funds, designated
I n the organi zati onal security arrangenent,
or if the arrangenent fails to designate such
funds, then to any such fund chosen by the
enpl oyee. Either the enpl oyee organi zation
or the public school enployer may require
t hat Proof of such paynents be nade on an
annual basis to the public school enployer as
a condition of continued exenption fromthe
requi rement of financial support to the
recogni zed enpl oyee organi zation. |f such

“Gover nment Code section 3541.5(a)(1) prohibits PERB from
Issuing a conplaint "in respect of any charge based upon an
al | eged unfair ﬁractice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of the charge."
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enpl oyee who hol ds consci entious objections
pursuant to this section requests the

enpl oyee organi zation to use the grievance
procedure or arbitration procedure on the
enpl oyee' s behal f, the enpl oyee organi zati on
is authorized to charge the enpl oyee for the
.reasonabl e cost of using such procedure.

[ Enphasi s added. ] - -

Based on the docunents provided with the charge it appears that

t he Associ ation requested that M. Carlson provide a witten
docunent indicating that his personal beliefs qualify himunder
the religious exenption in 4.3.6 of the contract. M. Carlson
responded that he had not provided his beliefs in witten form
but that he had requested conscientious objector status based on
| engt hy tel ephone conversations he had with the Association
president prior to the vote on organizational security.® He

i ndicated that he repudiated not only the Association' s judgnent
in the matter but also the process used and that if there were
guestions concerning his beliefs, he should be called to speak to
the Associ ation's Representative Council.

It does not appear that the Association's requirenents for
obtaining religious objector status are greater than those
provi ded for by the statute. Accordingly, the Association's
refusal to grant Mr. Carlson religious objector status does not
violate the provisions of the EERA and shoul d be disnissed.®

Lunp_Sum Paynent Requirenent

The al |l egation that a requirenent'for religious objectors to pay
their fee in one lunp sumas opposed to nonthly payrol

M . Caflson's | etter of Decenber 30, 1992 to the
Associ ation indicated that he is "not a nenmber of any organized,
theistic society."

®Mr. Carlson's allegations focus not on the statutory
| anguage but rather on the assertion that the Association applied
hi gher standards than the contract |anguage all owed. PERB
however, does not have

the authority to enforce agreenents between
the parties, and shall not issue a conplaint
on any charge based on alleged violation of
any agreenment that would not also constitute
an unfair practice under [EERA] . (Covernmnent
Code section 3541.5(b).) _
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deductions may, in theory, constitute an interference violation
under the EERA.  In Carlsbad Unified School District g1979) PERB
Deci sion No. 89, the Board found that a section 3543. (a%

viol ation existed where the charging party establishes that the
enpl oyer's conduct tends to or does result in some harmto

enpl oyee rights granted under the EERA.  This test has been
applied to actions of an enpl oyee organi zati on. Servi ce

Enpl oyees International Union. Local 99 (Kimmett) | ERE
Decision No. 106.)  An Association rule whi ch requires religious
obj ectors to pay the entire year's agency fee in a lunp sumto a
charitabl e organi zation is arguably nore onerous than the
procedure whereby agency fees are deducted for payment to the
Associ ation on a nonthly payroll basis.

An individual enployee has an EERA right to seek to becone a
religious or conscientious objector under CGovernnent Code
sections 3543 (the right "to.refuse to join or participate in the
activities of enFonee organi zations") and 3546.3. The lunp sum
paynment rule would tend to discourage enpl oyees from seeking
and/or renmaining religious objectors because of the financial
burden it inposes. :

M. Carlson submtted a docunent with his charge which the
Association circulated to unit nmenbers in late 1992. This
docunent quotes section 4.3.7 of the agreenment between the
Association and the District which reads:

A certificated enpl oyee paying an anount equal to the.
service fee to one of the organizations |isted above
[three charities] shall submt proof of such paynents
each year to the Associ ati on. f such proof 1s not
submtted in a timely manner, then upon receipt of
noti ce and proof fromthe Association, the District
shal | inhplement the provisions of 4.3.3 above [agency
fee deduction]. :

" This Iahguage is reasonably read to inply a requirement that the

paynent nust be made in one lunp sum M. Carlson's February 12,

%993 letter to the Association clearly reflects such a reading on
is part.

In order to find a violation, however, the char%$ must al | ege
that this rule was in effect during the six nonths' period
preceding the filing of the charge. A reviewof the current
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agreement ’ between the Association and District reveals that it
contains a revised section 4.3.7, reading as foll ows:

A unit nenber authorized by the Association to pay the
service fee to one of the organizations |isted above
#three_charltles] shal | make paynent in one of the
ol | owi ng ways: :
1 Submt proof to the Association of a | unp sum
paynment to one of the organizations |isted
above on or before Cctober 15 of each year.

2. Submt a witten request for nonthly ﬂayroH
deduction of a full service fee, which shall
be irrevocable for the current school year.
Such request shall also contain a designation
of one of the organizations |isted above who
w Il receive the service fee.

If a unit nmenber does not submt proof of a |unp sum
paynment or a request for payroll deduction by Cctober
15 of each year, the Dstrict shall w thhold the
service fee fromthe unit nenber's salary and submt
such fee to the Association as provided i1n 4.4 bel ow.

It thus apﬁears that under the current agreenent religious
ob{ectors ave a nonthly w thhol ding option, and that this new
policy has been in effect for nore than six nonths ﬁreceding t he
filing of the charge. The alleged violation would have occurred
prior to inplenentation of the new agreenent, outside the six
months statute of limtations, and nust be di sm ssed.

R ghts of Religious (bjectors,

The allegation that the union failed to provide Hudson notices to
and an opportunity to pay a reduced fee to conscientious or
religious objectors nust al so be .dismssed. This issue was
presented to the Board in Kings_Canyon Educational Association
(1992) PERB Deci sion No. 958, and the Board ruled that such a
"notice and reduction were not required. This finding was based
upon the fact that protections such as Hudson notification and

- reduction of service fees are afforded agency fee payers as a

- "The agreenent, though not signed until February 1 and 2,
1994, shows an effective date of July 1, 1993. Association
‘representatives indicate that the agreenent was ratified in June
1993, and, under section 1.4 of the agreenent, its provisions
take effect upon ratification, not upon signature.



' | C

Partial Warning Letter
S-CO- 318

June 15, 1994

Page 8

met hod to avoid conpul sory subsidi zati on of non-chargeabl e
activities of a |abor organization. In Cumero v.. Public
Enploynent Rel ati ons Board (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575 the California
Supreme Court stated:

The procedures prescribed in [Hudson! for protecting
non- menbers' constitutional rights against a union's

i nproper uses of their agency fee are |ikew se
sufficient and appropriate for protection of non-nenber
enpl oyees' statutory rights to prevent inproper use of
their service fees collected under an EERA

organi zati onal security arrangenent. [ Enphasi s added. ]

| f an enpl oyee has been designated as a conscientious or
religious objector, his or her fees are paid to a charitable
organi zation and are never used by the union. Accordingly, such
objectors are not granted the rights of a Hudson notice or the
ability to pay a reduced anount to a charity.

.Congcl usion

For these reasons the allegations that (1) M. Carlson was
illegally denied religious objector status by the Association in
August 1993; (2) the Association's practice of requiring
religious objectors to pay the entire anmobunt equivalent to union
dues in one lunp sumpaynent interfered with enpl oyees' rights to
not participate in the Association; and (3) the Association
illegally denied religious objectors the right to receive a
Hudson notice and have their fees reduced to only those costs
chargeable to representation purposes, as presently witten, do
not state a prima facie case. |If there are any factua

i naccuracies in this letter or additional facts which would
correct the deficiencies explained above, please anend the
charge. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB
unfair practice charge form clearly |abeled First Amended
Charge. contain all the facts and allegati ons"you w sh to nake,
and bé signed undér penalty of perjury by the charging party.
The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the
original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. |If | do not
recei ve an anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before June 27.
1994. | shall dism ss the above-described allegations fromyour
Tharge. |If you have any questions, please call ne at (916) 322-
3198, ext. 359.

Sincerel g -

Les Chi shol m
Regi onal Director



